MINUTES OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
June 9, 2008

The regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeweds called to order by Vice Chairman Kurt
Hezner at 7:00 p.m. at the Village Hall.

Members present: Vice Chairman Kurt Hezner, Will@otey, Terry Howard, and Andy Robinson.
Members absent: Chairman Mark Moore, Howard Jafid, Walter Oakley.

A guorum was established.

Village Staff present: John Spoden; Director ofrf@aunity Development; and David Smith, Senior
Planner.

Board Member Robinson moved, seconded by Board Meidbward, to approve the May 12,
2008, Zoning Board of Appeals meeting minutes.

Motion carried 4 - 0.

OLD BUSINESS: None.

NEW BUSINESS:

ZBA 08-09 Brent Griffin, Applicant
1414 Sunnyview Road

Request s for variations to: 1) increase the maxiom permitted linear length of a fence
in the front yard; 2) increase the maximum permittel height of a fence in the front
yard; and 3) increase the maximum permitted amounin which a fence may be opaque
in the front yard for property in an R-4, Single-Family Residential District.

Due to improper notification by the applicant, tiiesm will be re-noticed for the July 14, 2008,
Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

ZBA 08-10 Ronald P. Palmieri, Applicant
317 Second Street

Request is for variations to: 1) reduce the minimunmequired front yard setback from

30 feet to approximately 8.75 feet for property loated on Lots 23 and 24 in Wright's
First Addition Subdivision; and 2) reduce the mininum required corner side yard
setback from 30 feet to approximately 23.90 feet f@roperty located on Lots 23 and 24
in Wright's First Addition Subdivision in order to permit the construction a single
family home on Lot 22 in Wright's First Addition Subdivision in an R-7, Single-Family
Residential District.
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ZBA 08-11 Ronald P. Palmieri, Applicant
317 Second Street

Request is for a variation to reduce the minimum rquired front yard setback in order
to permit the construction a single family home oriLot 22 in Wright’s First Addition
Subdivision, located in an R-7, Single Family Attalted Residential District.

Mr. David Smith, Senior Planner, stated that th&ipaer, Ronald P. Palmieri, is requesting three
(3) variations in order to construct a single famlome in an R-7, Single Family Attached
Residential District currently addressed as 31 bB8eStreet.

Mr. Smith stated that the subject property is autyea 1 and 2-story, two-family home with 2
detached garages that serve each dwelling urhei2unit residential structure. Mr. Smith stated
that the existing structure is located on properdy was originally platted with three lots, eaeimiy

50 feet in length and 104.5 feet in depth. Mr.Bratated that the three lots are Lots 24, 23 22nd
which are part of the Wright's First Addition Subadion. Mr. Smith stated that the existing two-
family structure, located at the southwest corfi@&@rant Court and Second Street, straddles Lots 23
and 24. Mr. Smith stated that the 2 detached gartigat serve the two-family residential structure
are located on Lot 22. Mr. Smith stated that cutyethe three lots function as one Zoning Lot
under single ownership for the existing two-fantigme

Mr. Smith stated that the petitioner is proposmdémolish the 2 detached garages and construct a
new single family home with its own detached gamagéot 22 to be sold separately from Lots 23
and 24. Mr. Smith stated that Lots 23 and 24 wolhtinue to serve as one Zoning Lot for the
existing two-unit residential structure. The petier is proposing to construct a 36 foot wide 0y 2
foot deep parking pad to serve as parking for xietiag two-unit residential structure to be aceesss
from the alley.

Mr. Ron Palmieri, petitioner, presented his proptsaéhe Zoning Board of Appeals.
Board Member Robinson asked if the lot configurattan be rotated to create two lots in an east-
west configuration in order to add a third houktr. Palmieri stated that the combined parcels are

not wide enough to rotate in an east-west configaura

Mr. John Spoden stated that the lots would not loe wnough even to apply for a variation to
reduce the minimum required lot width.

Board Member Robinson asked if the petitioner aolhstruct a garage to serve the existing home
that will remain on Lots 23 and 24.

Mr. Spoden stated that a garage is not requiredpititioner will only be required to provide the
four parking spaces.
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Board Member Robinson asked if the petitioner idseto sell the new house. Mr. Palmieri stated
that he intends to keep the new house and corhegxisting house from a two-family structure
back to a single family structure.

Board Member Howard asked for further clarificatesto what could happen to the two lots in

which the existing two-family structure currently located upon. Mr. Spoden stated that the
existing house could be torn down and two new haroakl be constructed on the underlying Lots
23 and 24.

Chairman Hezner requested clarification of theadé@hce in the F.A.R. for the proposed home if the
basement is included and when it is not includétt. Spoden stated that the F.A.R. with the

basement is approximately 0.89 and without therbaséthe F.A.R. would be 0.62.

Chairman Hezner stated that the proposed home bB2 13 too large.

Board Member Cotey asked about the size of thamgpad proposed for the existing two-family
structure.

Mr. Neil Gerdes, architect for the petitioner, sththat the parking pad is 36 feet wide.

Chairman Hezner stated that he is concerned abeubt coverage created and that three homes
could possibly be built.

Mr. Spoden stated that the existing underlyingddtecord are 50 feet wide each and would permit
the construction of a house for each lot.

Mr. Palmieri stated that he has no intentions afitgy down the existing two-family residential
structure.

Chairman Hezner asked where the utilities are @dna connect to the proposed home on Lot 22.
Mr. Palmieri stated that they have not gotten thaalong in the plans yet.

Board Member Howard stated that he is concernedtaftordable Housing and that the proposed
size of the house. He stated that the petitidmeulsl construct the new home in accordance with the
Zoning Code bulk requirements.

Mr. Gerdes stated that the existing homes aresohaar size in the area. Mr. Gerdes requested to
poll the Board Members prior to giving their fimeRcommendation to the Village Board.

Board Member Howard stated that he is in favohefrequested variations.

Board Member Cotey stated that he is in favor efrdquested variations.
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Chairman Hezner stated that he is in favor of dgpiested variations.
Board Member Robinson stated that he is in favdhefrequested variations.

In the matter of ZBA 08-10.1), Board Member Coteyed, seconded by Board Member Robinson,
to recommend the Village Board of Trustees appeovariation to reduce the minimum required
front yard setback from 30 feet to approximateRb8eet for property located on Lots 23 and 24 in
Wright's First Addition Subdivision in order to peit the construction a single family home on Lot
22 in Wright’'s First Addition Subdivision in an R-3Bingle-Family Residential District, in
accordance with the plans submitted.

Motion carried 4 - 0.

Ayes: Hezner, Cotey, Howard, Robinson
Nays: None
Absent: Moore, Jaffe, Oakley

In the matter of ZBA 08-10.2), Board Member Coteyed, seconded by Board Member Robinson,
to recommend the Village Board of Trustees appeovariation to reduce the minimum required
corner side yard setback from 30 feet to approxaitya23.90 feet for property located on Lots 23
and 24 in Wright's First Addition Subdivision indar to permit the construction a single family
home on Lot 22 in Wright's First Addition Subdigisin an R-7, Single-Family Residential District,
in accordance with the plans submitted.

Motion carried 4 - 0.

Ayes: Hezner, Cotey, Howard, Robinson
Nays: None
Absent: Moore, Jaffe, Oakley

ZBA 08-12 River Trail Properties, LLC, Applicant
162 Broadway

Request is for variations to: 1) reduce the minimunmequired front yard setback from
30 feet to approximately 20 feet ; and 2) reduce é&minimum required corner side yard
setback from 30 feet to approximately 20 feet in @er to construct a single family home
in an R-8, Single Family Residential District.

Mr. David Smith, Senior Planner, stated that thigipeer, River Trail Properties, LLC, is requestin
approval for variations to reduce the minimum regghifront yard and corner side yard setback in
order to construct a single family home in an RA48ltiple Family Residential District located at 162
Broadway Avenue. Mr. Smith stated that the prgpisrturrently a two-story single family home
which the petitioner is proposing to demolish iderto construct a new 3,770 square foot single
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family home. Mr. Smith stated that when the basenfleor area is included, the total size is
approximately 5,182 square feet in floor area.

Mr. Stuart Feldman, petitioner, presented the psedoedevelopment. He stated that this corner lot
is difficult to design for. He stated that mosties along Broadway are closer to the front property
line than 30 feet. He stated that many of the nad$eproposed for the new construction will
incorporate recycled or environmentally friendlyré&n” materials.

Ms. Nancy Horn, 154 Broadway, stated that she camis¢he petitioner on proposing a Green
home. She stated that she is concerned aboutdimade in the area. She stated that currently the
petitioner’s side yard collects water runoff. Sketed that she often gets water into her basement.
She stated that after a snow, it can only be pushexher parking pad. She stated that the Village
of Libertyville was once a family community, buistnot that way now. She stated that she is not
against growth, but her children cannot affordive in the community now due to rising cost of
housing. She stated that bigger is not bettere Sated that what ever gets approved on 162
Broadway it should be built so that the roof gutare directed away from her property.

Mr. Chris Wegren, 15335 Oak Pond, stated that tigest site is on a good corner with a park
across the street. He stated that the existingehsrderelict.

Board Member Cotey asked the petitioner if heGseen home builder. Mr. Feldman stated that he
is a medical doctor and is a strong Green developag/ocate.

Board Member Cotey asked for clarification regagdhre landscape design. Mr. Feldman stated that
the intent is to use naturalized plant materiaréate infiltration. He stated that appropriateigrg
would be done to maintain water drainage on site.

Board Member Cotey asked if Prairie grass wouldd®rl. Mr. Feldman stated that Prairie grass
would not work. He stated that native grass sgdtiat would be more adaptive is recommended.

Board Member Cotey asked why the petitioner is simgpto tear down the existing house rather
than rehabbing it. Mr. Feldman stated that maatd@wvn materials can be recycled now.

Board Member Cotey stated that the proposed setnddrge for the given lot.

Mr. Feldman stated that market studies show a higgs@and for a house of the proposed size. He
stated that a detached garage fits a corner lwrbetle stated that this will be a speculative aom

Board Member Cotey asked what the asking pricebeill Mr. Feldman stated that the final price
has not been calculated yet, but he estimatesttimgty be around $700,000. He stated that Ms.
Horn has valid concerns. He stated that the \&llagLibertyville has a hometown feel to it and a
sense of community. He stated that the neighbatimck has older homes and that the existing
home on the subject site cannot be saved.



Minutes of the June 9, 2008, Zoning Board of AppealMeeting
Page 6 of 9

Mr. John Spoden stated that this site was sulgechbuse addition proposal and the Village Board
granted a variation for it, however, it was nevemgpleted.

Board Member Howard asked if the petitioner hagipased the subject property. Mr. Feldman
stated that the purchase is pending.

Board Member Howard asked if a purchaser is wiltmgay the premium price for the “Green”
materials used. Mr. Feldman stated that therthase who are willing to pay the premium for such
a development.

Board Member Howard stated that he believes tleabéw home as proposed will not sell for less
than $900,000. He stated that he does not hawdgpnavith the corner side yard set back variation
request however, the size of the home should Hedsback.

Board Member Robinson stated that the home as peaps too big. He stated that he is a
proponent of affordable housing.

Mr. Feldman stated that he meets the maximum peanlidt and building coverage Zoning Code
allowances.

Board Member Robinson stated that he commendsetiiteoper for proposing the use of “Green”
materials but he would like to see a duplex atdhkation.

Board Member Hezner stated that he is concerneut siv® proposed setbacks. He stated that the
hardship is self-created. He stated that the Bvaare not detailed enough with the materials
used. He stated that it is not clear as to whinéxhe proposed home adheres to the guidelines of
LEED program (Leadership in Energy and Environmiébésign). He stated that he is concerned
about the number of trees that are proposed terheved in order to construct the home. He stated
that the plans do not show the proper tree pratedtr those trees that would be preserved.

Ms. Horn presented photos to the Zoning Board gie¥gs that showed the existing trees on the
subject property.

In the matter of ZBA 08-12, Board Member Robinswmwved, seconded by Board Member Hezner,
to continue this item to the July 14, 2008, Zorogird of Appeals meeting.

Motion carried 4 - 0

ZBA 08-13 Marshall and Lorraine Fletcher, Applicants
1205 Deer Trail Lane
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Request is for a variation to a variation to redge the minimum required front
yard setback from 50 feet to approximately 37 feeih order to construct an
addition to a single family home in an R-2, Singl&amily Residential District

Mr. David Smith, Senior Planner, stated that thetipaer, Marshall Fletcher, is requesting a
variation to reduce the minimum required front ysetback in order to construct an addition to a
single family home in an R-2, Single Family RestirDistrict located at 1205 Deer Trail Lane.
Mr. Smith stated that the proposed three seasan emtulition is approximately 800 square feet in
floor area and will have a front yard setback giragimately 37 feet. The minimum required front
yard setback is 50 feet from the front propertg lin the R-2 District.

Mr. Marshall Fletcher, petitioner, stated that ¢hisra low lying wooded area along the south portio
of his property and that the cul de sac right oy Wwae bends southerly towards his property giving
less front yard than he would otherwise have. tated that his property slopes down towards the
west. He stated that the unique lot shape and etehtures of his property limits his ability to
meet the setback requirement. He stated thatadterthe proposed room addition would place it so
that it obstructs a significant portion of his \asline of sight from the back of his home. Heestia
that the size of the addition is justified duette kack of current living space in the existing tgoas

a single level structure.

Mr. Drake James Leonis, 1204 Deer Trail, statetltbdnas no objection as the neighbor across the
street from the subject property.

Board Member Howard asked if the property is withia flood plain. Mr. John Spoden, Director of
Community Development, stated that if it is in fle®d plain that compensatory flood plain water
storage should be accommodated at a one per donearat that the finished floor of any new
construction shall be at least two feet above lttafplain level.

Board Member Robinson stated that he did not hgrel@em with the variation request as long as
the Engineering Division was okay with the proposal

Board Member Hezner stated that he would like ® aeleast 40% of the Engineering plans
complete. He stated that the proposed additiolddmimoved further to the south to avoid the need
for a Zoning Code variation.

Mr. Fletcher stated that he wants the additioreta beasonable size and to not block the view from
the rear of his home.

Ms. Lorraine Fletcher stated that the hardshipgroiction of the line of sight to where the chelalr
would play in the back yard on the play set. Sated that the current orientation and locaticimef
existing house forces the proposed location oathaition.
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Board Member Cotey stated that the proposed haraegarding the line of sight is not a Zoning
Code hardship.

Mr. Fletcher stated that the unique shape of thedases the hardship.

Board Member Howard stated that the petitioner kméat the shape of the lot was at the time of
purchase.

Ms. Fletcher stated that the shape of the lot hedhape of the cul de sac is misleading. Shedstat
that the topographic survey shows that there isigue topography.

Board Member Howard asked if the petitioner wouwddsider reducing the size of the proposed
house addition to 400 or 500 square feet. Mr.chket stated that they have considered a smaller
size, but the addition needs to be larger in om@@wvoid an ‘L’ configuration.

Board Member Hezner asked the petitioner if theuldidike to take a poll of the Board Members
before they make a motion with their final recomateion. Mr. Fletcher responded in the
affirmative.

Board Member Robinson stated that he would beviarfaf the requested variation.
Board Member Howard stated that he has reservabenause the size is too large and that a
variance shouldn’t be needed. He stated that beniserned about the flood plain issue and the

possible requirement for compensatory storage.

Board Member Cotey stated that he has reservatiem$o not understanding how this project may
affect the flood plain. He stated that he beliabad the hardship is self-created.

Board Member Hezner stated that he is not conceabedt the size, but that he would like to see a
grading plan and how the property owner will harteihgineering on site including compensatory
storage.

In the matter of ZBA 08-13, Board Member Howardveah seconded by Board Member Robinson,
to continue this item to the July 14, 2008, Zorogird of Appeals meeting.

Motion carried 4 - 0

ZBA 08-14 Warren and Margaret Aldridge, Applicants
1210 Sandstone Drive

Request is for a variation to increase the maximumermitted height for an accessory
structure in order to permit a gazebo in an R-4, Sigle-Family Residential District.
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Due to improper notification by the applicantsstihem will be re-noticed for the July 14, 2008,
Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

COMMUNICATIONS AND DISCUSSION:

Mr. John Spoden, Director of Community Developmantjounced that there will be a Committee
of the Whole on June 17, 2008 to discuss the pexposdinances relative to the Zoning Code
update, Affordable Housing, and Adult Uses.

Board Member Howard moved, seconded by Board Mef@akiey, to adjourn the Zoning Board of
Appeals meeting.

Motion carried 4 - 0.

Meeting adjourned at 9:20 p.m.



